
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in David 
Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN 
on  MONDAY 27 JUNE 2022 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 

Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on 17 June 2022 
 
Note: Non-Committee Members and members of the public are welcome to 
attend the meeting or participate in the meeting virtually, in line with the 
Council’s Constitution.  If you wish to participate either in person or virtually 
via Microsoft Teams, please contact Democratic Services. The meeting can 
also be watched live using the following link: https://youtu.be/Smlv7uMEDFQ  

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control. 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/Smlv7uMEDFQ


 
 

Our Vision 
 

A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 
 

 
Enriching Lives 

 Champion outstanding education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 
potential, regardless of their background.  

 Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 
complement an active lifestyle.  

 Engage and involve our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity which 
people feel part of.  

 Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Safe, Strong, Communities 

 Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 

 Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to prevent the need for long term care.  

 Nurture communities and help them to thrive. 

 Ensure our borough and communities remain safe for all.  

A Clean and Green Borough 

 Do all we can to become carbon neutral and sustainable for the future.  

 Protect our borough, keep it clean and enhance our green areas. 

 Reduce our waste, improve biodiversity and increase recycling. 

 Connect our parks and open spaces with green cycleways.  

Right Homes, Right Places 

 Offer quality, affordable, sustainable homes fit for the future.  

 Build our fair share of housing with the right infrastructure to support and enable our borough to 
grow.  

 Protect our unique places and preserve our natural environment.  

 Help with your housing needs and support people to live independently in their own homes.  

Keeping the Borough Moving 

 Maintain and improve our roads, footpaths and cycleways.  

 Tackle traffic congestion, minimise delays and disruptions.  

 Enable safe and sustainable travel around the borough with good transport infrastructure. 

 Promote healthy alternative travel options and support our partners to offer affordable, accessible 
public transport with good network links.  

Changing the Way We Work for You 

 Be relentlessly customer focussed. 

 Work with our partners to provide efficient, effective, joined up services which are focussed around 
you.  

 Communicate better with you, owning issues, updating on progress and responding appropriately 
as well as promoting what is happening in our Borough.  

 Drive innovative digital ways of working that will connect our communities, businesses and 
customers to our services in a way that suits their needs.  

 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Rachel Burgess David Davies Maria Gee 
Peter Harper John Kaiser Tahir Maher 
Mike Smith   

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
1.   None Specific ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 2022-23 

To elect a Chairman for 2022-23 
 

    
2.   None Specific APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 2022-23 

To appoint a Vice Chairman for 2022-23. 
 

    
3.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
4.   None Specific MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 
February 2022 and the Minutes of the Extraordinary 
Meeting held on 30 March 2022. 

5 - 18 

    
5.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
6.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
7.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

    
8.   None Specific UPDATE ON 2020-21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

To receive an update on 2020-21 Statement of 
Accounts 

Verbal 
Report 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

9.   None Specific RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND GUIDANCE 
To consider the Risk Management Policy and 
Guidance.  

19 - 54 

    
10.   None Specific CORPORATE RISK REGISTER REVIEW 

To consider the Corporate Risk Register Review. 
55 - 80 

    
11.   None Specific 2021-22 INTERNAL AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION 

ANNUAL REPORT 
To consider the 2021-22 Internal Audit and 
Investigation Annual Report. 

81 - 106 

    
12.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 2022-23 

To consider the forward programme for the remainder 
of the municipal year. 

107 - 110 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN. 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 2 FEBRUARY 2022 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.15 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Angus Ross, Daniel Sargeant (Chairman), Imogen Shepherd-DuBey, 
Shahid Younis (Vice-Chairman) and Ian Shenton 
 
Also Present 
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young 
Stephan Van Der Merwe, Ernst & Young 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Graham Cadle, Interim Assistant Director Finance 
Graham Ebers, Deputy Chief Executive 
Andrew Moulton, Assistant Director Governance 
Mark Thompson, Chief Accountant 
 
47. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Gee and Loyes. 
 
48. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 November 2021 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendment: 
 
Item 40 - Helen Thompson commented that the most prominent estimates that were 
included were around Property, Plant and Equipment valuations and the IAS 19 Pension 
Liability reported in the Financial Statements.   
 
Councillor Shepherd DuBey referred to the Climate Emergency audit being requested by 
the Audit Committee in addition to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and sought 
further clarification.  The Assistant Director Governance agreed to update as part of the 
Corporate Risk Register item. 
 
49. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Imogen Shepherd-DuBey declared a general Personal Interest on the grounds 
that she had money in the Berkshire Pension Fund.  
 
50. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no Public questions. 
 
 
51. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
52. CORPORATE PLAN - ANNUAL REVIEW  
This item was deferred to the 30 March meeting to enable it to be considered alongside 
the Statement of Accounts. 
 
Councillor Shepherd-DuBey asked that it be updated for the next Committee meeting. 
 
53. WOKINGHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT 

- UPDATE ON THE  2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

5

Agenda Item 4.



 

The Committee received an update on the 2020-21 statement of accounts. 
 
During t
[...]
RESOLVED:  That the update on the 2020-21 Statement of accounts be noted.  
 
54. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2022-2025  
The Committee considered the Treasury Management Strategy 2022-2025. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Committee had received the Mid Year report in November 2021. 

 Councillor Sargeant referred to the graph detailing the Capital Funding Programme 2022/23 
to 2024/25, and questioned whether the CIL and S106 forwarded funding was expected to 
continue beyond 2022/2023.  The Interim Assistant Director Finance indicated that this 
represented the CIL that was currently being funded in advance of receiving, and could be 
subject to change.  

 With regards to capital assets, such as Carnival Pool car park, Councillor Shepherd-DuBey 
questioned whether the impact of losses to property values had been taken into 
consideration and what impact they would have on the Strategy.  The Interim Assistant 
Director Finance commented that the immediate effect of a loss on the valuation would not 
affect the General Fund.  An adjustment was made so that the Revenue Account properly 
reflected the financial rather than the accounting position.  The Chief Accountant indicated 
that a revaluation exercise would be carried out as part of the accounts.  Any losses or 
gains would be at the point that an asset was disposed of, in terms of realisable losses or 
gains. 

 Councillor Shepherd-DuBey stated that some local authorities were not charging Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) on debt related to certain assets.  Whilst some authorities were 
making Minimum Revenue Provision for commercial investments funded by borrowing, 
some were still not paying MRP regarding borrowing related to borrowing associated with 
investment assets or capital loans.  The statutory guidance was clear that financing for 
investment assets and capital loans required the provision to be made.  She asked what 
the Council was doing to prepare f
[...]
for selecting and recommending an appropriate candidate be delegated 

to the Assistant Director Governance in consultation with the Chair of the Audit 
Committee. 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 30 MARCH 2022 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.15 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Maria Gee, Angus Ross, Daniel Sargeant (Chairman), Imogen Shepherd-
DuBey, Shahid Younis (Vice-Chairman), Abdul Loyes and Ian Shenton 
 
Also Present 
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young 
Stephan Van Der Merwe, Ernst & Young 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Graham Cadle, Interim Assistant Director Finance 
Catherine Hickman, Lead Specialist Audit and Investigations 
Mark Thompson, Chief Accountant 
 
57. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
58. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Imogen Shepherd-DuBey declared a general Personal Interest on the grounds 
that she had money in the Berkshire Pension Fund.  
 
59. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no Public questions. 
 
60. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
61. WOKINGHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL AUDIT RESULTS REPORT YEAR ENDED 

31 MARCH 2021  
The Committee received the Wokingham Borough Council Audit results report year ended 
31 March 2021. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The report outlined EY’s findings against each of the risks reported to the 
Committee in November as part of the Audit Planning report and highlighted any 
issues arising with the audit.  The report included the known adjustments to date, 
and those sections would be updated with results worked through e.g., in relation to 
Elms Field.  

 Helen Thompson, EY advised Members that the audit work was largely complete.  
There were two outstanding issues which were outside of the Council and EY’s 
control. 

 Members were updated on the outstanding areas referenced on page 9 of the 
agenda.
[...]
RESOLVED:  That the Statement of Accounts year ended 31 March 2021 be noted and 
the completed accounts be brought back to the Committee once the outstanding issues 
around Pensions and infrastructure assets, be resolved.  
 
63. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 - UPDATE  
The Committee received the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 update. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Councillor Ross asked if the Committee would be updated when the update of the 
HR policies was finally completed and was informed that they would be. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the update on the improvement actions arising from the 2020/21 
Annual Governance Statement be noted. 
 
64. CORPORATE PLAN ANNUAL REVIEW  
The Committee considered the Corporate Plan Annual Review. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Members questioned why the Plan was being presented to the Committee when it 
had been agreed by Full Council, limiting the opportunity for input.  The Chairman 
explained that it was good practice that it was considered alongside the Annual 
Governance Statement, which would typically be considered earlier in the year.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Council’s activity and output over the last year be noted. 
 
65. 2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
The Committee received the 2022/23 Internal Audit Charter. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Members were advised that one of the requirements of the Public Sector Audit 
Standards was to have a terms of reference for Internal Audit.  This included a 
formally defined Internal Audit purpose, authority, scope, responsibilities, and 
reporting lines.  It required approval by the Audit Committee. 

 The refresh had taken into account the new Internal Audit service going forwards 
from 1 April 2022 and incorporated the recommendation from the LGA Peer Review 
that the reporting lines for Internal Audit be clarified.  

 
RESOLVED:  That t
[...]
The 
Council’s Risk Management Policy and Guidance sets out the policy framework and 
formally guidance for officers to enable them to pro-actively identify and manage its risks. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Audit Committee is asked to review the Corporate Risk Register (at Appendix A) to 
determine that strategic risks are being actively managed.   
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The Corporate Risk Register has been revised by the officer Risk Management Group 
and Corporate Leadership Team and is shown at Appendix A.  
 
The Council’s top four corporate risks are: 

 Budget and financial resilience 

 Health & Social Care Reform 

 Adult Social Care supplier sustainability and sufficiency 

 Education for Children with SEND 
 

The Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Resources and Assets will 
present the report to the Committee noting that there has been an overall increase in risk 
faced by the Council since the last review of the risk register due to:- 

 The invasion of Ukraine resulting in additional responsibilities for the Council.  

 The increase in inflation which is directly impacting Council costs and those of 
suppliers as well as residents and local businesses  

 Further clarity of the impact of the Health and Social Care reforms 
 
Since the register was last reported to Audit Committee on the 2nd February 2022, three 
new risks have been identified:- 

 Risk 16 - Inward migration 

 Risk 17 - Public Transport 

 Risk 18 - Education Provision Mainstream   
 
The report describes these risks and includes commentary on changes to existing risks.  
 
 

 
 
 

55

Agenda Item 10.



Background 
 
1.1        The Council’s Constitution sets out the remit of the Audit Committee as follows 

with regard to Risk Management. 
 

Extract from Constitution (paragraph 4.4.3.2 (d)) 
To provide an independent assurance of the adequacy of the Risk      
Management Strategy and the associated control environment. In particular:- 
 
i) To receive the ann
[...]
estigations demonstrating impact of Covid-19 on management 
capacity to undertake proactive health and safety activity. The scope of this risk 
includes maintained schools. The response includes CLT monitoring of health 
and safety and implementing an improvement plan to mitigate the risk. This is 
likely to be a short to medium term increase in risk. 

 
2.7 Increased risk - Risk 10 Cyber and Information Governance 
             This risk has increased due to an increased number of cyber-attacks since 

January 2022 and an alert from the National Cyber Security Centre following an 
increase in cyber-attacks on UK public sector organisations associated with the 
Ukraine conflict. The Council has responded by rapid deployment of 
countermeasures including awareness campaigns among staff. The longer-
term response is to strengthen assurance by utilising the NCSC Board Toolkit 
to further strengthen governance around this risk. It is anticipated that this 
heightened level of risk will persist in the medium term.  

 
2.8  Increased risk - Risk 13 Health and Social Care Reform 
             This risk has increased as the detail of the reforms and the scoping of the work 

to implement them has progressed. The impact of the risk has been more fully 
assessed and the risk description has been amended to reflect the challenges 
in terms of the impact on: 

 finances 

 the Council’s workforce   

 the care provider market  

 and the administrative challenges, mostly notably the changes to the IT 
system required to administer the reforms.  

 

57



2.9 Decreased risk - Risk 8 Public Protection Partnership  
             This risk has declined following the successful launch of the new service on 1st 

April 2022. The project risk has been effectively mitigated and the residual risk 
is the operational risks faced by a new service. It is anticipated that once the 
service has been operational for six months, this risk will de-escalate to the 
Directorate risk register. 
[...]
nvestigation 

Service 

 5. Annual Governance Statement Graham Ebers, Deputy Chief 
Executive 

 6. Statement of Accounts (or February)  Graham Ebers, Deputy Chief 
Executive 

 7. Ernst & Young – Audit results report 2021/22 (or 
February)  

EY 

 8. Compliments and complaints Customer Services 

 

108



WOKINGHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL’S AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD PROGRAMME 
 
 

DATE OF MEETING ITEM No. ITEM DESCRIPTION RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 

Wednesday 1 February 
2023 

1. Corporate Risk Register Update Graham Ebers, Deputy Chief 
Executive 

 2. Internal Audit and Investigation Q3 Progress Report Plan Catherine Hickman, Head of 
Internal Audit and Investigation 

Service 

 3. 2023-24 Draft Internal Audit and Investigation Plan Catherine Hickman, Head of 
Internal Audit and Investigation 

Service 

 4. 2022-23 Outline Audit Plan (or July 2023) EY 

 5. EY – Auditor’s Annual Report 2021/22 (or July 2023) EY 

 6. Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 Graham Ebers, Deputy Chief 
Executive 

 

109



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	9. Risk Management Policy and Guidance
	Appendix 1 Risk Management Policy and Guidance
	Appendix 2 Risk Management Policy and Guidance

	10. Corporate Risk Register Review
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Register Review

	11. 2021-22 Internal Audit and Investigation Annual Report
	Enc. 1 for 2021-22 Internal Audit and Investigation Annual Report
	Enc. 2 for 2021-22 Internal Audit and Investigation Annual Report

	12. Forward programme 2022-23



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 27 JUNE 2022 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.53 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Rachel Burgess, Maria Gee, David Davies, John Kaiser, Tahir Maher and 
Mike Smith 
 
Also Present 
Graham Cadle, Assistant Director, Finance 
Neil Carr, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
Graham Ebers, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Resources and Assets 
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young 
Stephan Van Der Merwe, Ernst & Young 
Catherine Hickman, Head of Internal Audit and Investigation 
Paul Ohsan Ellis, Strategic Development and Commercialisation 
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 2022-23  
The Committee elected a Chair for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED: That Rachel Burgess be elected as Chair of the Committee for the 2022/23 
Municipal Year.  
 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 2022-23  
The Committee appointed a Vice-Chair for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED: That Maria Gee be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 
2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 
3. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Peter Harper. 
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on  2 February 2022 and the Minutes of 
the Extraordinary meeting of the Committee held on 30 March 2022, were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
Note: As none of the current Committee members attended the meeting on 2 February 
2022, it was agreed that former members (still on the Council) be asked to comment on 
the accuracy of the minutes. 
 
Note: In relation to Minute 56 of the meeting on 2 February 2022 – Independent Member 
of the Audit Committee, Rachel Burgess asked for an update. It was confirmed that a job 
description had been developed and the recruitment process was ready to commence. 
The process was delegated to the Assistant Director, Governance in consultation with the 
Chair. Updated information would be provided for the Chair.  
 
5. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no Public questions. 



 

 
7. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
8. UPDATE ON 2020-21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
The Committee received an update on the 2020-21 Statement of Accounts.  
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 At the meeting on 30 March 2022, the Committee had resolved that the completed 
202/21 Accounts be brought back to the Committee once the outstanding issues 
around pensions and infrastructure assets were resolved.  

 Helen Thompson commented on the two outstanding issues relating to the 2020/21 
Statement of Accounts. In relation to the pension fund issue, Deloittes would be 
issuing a letter in September 2022. On receipt of that letter the auditors would be able 
to close the issue relating to pension funds. At this point, the draft letter contained a 
number of caveats.  

 In relation to the infrastructure assets issue, CIPFA had undertaken an emergency 
consultation exercise, the outcome of which was not yet known. It was unclear when 
this issue would be closed. 

 These two issues were frustrating for Members and officers. One was a national issue. 
The other was a regional issue. All that the Council could do was to seek to influence a 
speedy resolution. 

 Councillor Maher asked if the pension funds issue recurred each year. It was 
confirmed that new pension fund auditors had been appointed for 2019/20 and had 
raised a number of objections relating to the pension accounts. This issue had a knock 
on effect into 2020/21. 

 In relation to the new Members on the Committee, the importance of helping them to 
understand the background and progress made to date was confirmed. At present, 
there were no new issues to consider apart from the two issues highlighted – pension 
funds and infrastructure assets. 

 Councillor Kaiser noted that, in the last year, WBC had to make increased 
contributions to the pension fund following a review of some investments, e.g. relating 
to climate change. Was it likely that there would be further increases in 2022/23?  It 
was confirmed that the Berkshire Treasurers worked closely with the Berkshire 
Pension Fund. WBC had committed to factor in an additional 1.25% for the life of the 
current MTFP. This had been agreed by full Council in February 2022.  

 Councillor Gee queried why work on the 2021/22 Accounts had not started yet. It was 
confirmed that a combination of limited work capacity and resource capacity (the lead 
auditor had resigned) had resulted in a delay. It was important to have a clear 
timetable for the 2021/22 audit. Work would be starting soon.  

 Councillor Burgess queried whether there was a deadline to the publishing of the 
completed 2020/21 Accounts. It was confirmed that there was no legal deadline. It 
appeared that around one third of local authorities had not yet published final accounts 
for 2020/21. 

 
RESOLVED: That the update on the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts be noted and a 
further update be presented to the Committee’s next meeting. 
 
9. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND GUIDANCE  
The Committee considered the updated Risk Management Policy and Guidance. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 



 

 

 Paul Ohsan-Ellis confirmed that the WBC Officer Risk Management Group and the 
Corporate Leadership Team had reviewed and updated the Risk Management Policy 
and Guidance. Minor enhancements and clarifications had been highlighted in the 
document for Member comment. 

 John Kaiser commented on the good progress made over the past five years in 
relation to risk management at WBC. Councillor Kaiser felt, and Members agreed, that 
Para 5.13 – Risk Management Group – should include a commitment to 
“share/exchange relevant information with colleagues in other service areas”. 

 In relation to para 3.3 of the Guidance, Councillor Kaiser sought clarification on the 
statement that the Guidance would be reviewed “regularly” by the Audit Committee. 
Members felt that the previous commitment to an annual review by the Audit 
Committee was appropriate.  

 Councillor Gee referred to paragraph 1.2 of the document which referred to the 
increasing importance of the document as the Council became less risk averse. 
Councillor Gee suggested that the policy should be referred to the new Executive and 
then on to all Members.  

 Councillor Maher asked about the training to be provided for staff on the policy. It was 
confirmed that a training package was being developed for Members and officers.  

 Councillor Maher asked for details on the control meetings held within each service 
area. It was confirmed that the corporate Risk Management Group included 
representatives from each service area. Risks identified at all levels within service 
areas were escalated to the appropriate group. Each department had its own risk 
register.  

 Councillor Davies stated that in para 5.7 of the policy, “Assistant Director” should 
replace 3rd Tier Manager on a consistent basis.  

 Councillor Davies referred to page 10 of the guidance document – Stage 4 – 
Control/Manage – and stated that the name of the officer taking the decision to skip 
Stage 4 should be recorded.  

 Councillor Gee referred to para 5.1 of the policy (assignments and responsibilities) and 
suggested, and Members agreed, that the phrase “where possible” be removed from 
the first line.  

 Councillor Gee referred to Page 11 of the guidance – (control, accept, transfer or 
terminate risk). It should be noted that the transfer of risk may actually create new 
risks, e.g. the Council retained the risk of service failure when transferring services. 
Members agreed that the phrase “transfer or sharing” of risk be used.  

 In relation to Member training, Councillor Davies suggested that training be based on 
best practice and include key customer journeys. Training sessions could be recorded 
and made available to all Members. Members queried whether Audit training had been 
included in the induction package for new Members following the May election.  

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the Committee’s comments on the Risk Management Policy and Guidance be 

incorporated into the documents; 
 
2) the Risk Management Policy and Guidance, as amended, be submitted to the 

Executive with a recommendation for adoption; 
 

3) once approved by the Executive, the Risk Management Policy and Guidance be 
circulated to all Members; 

 



 

4) officers liaise with the Chair on the timing and content of Member training, including 
induction training for new Members. 

 
10. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER REVIEW  
The Committee considered the Corporate Risk Register which had been updated by the 
officer Risk management Group. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Graham Ebers introduced the report which highlighted an overall increase in risk faced 
by the Council due to: 
o The invasion of Ukraine resulting in additional responsibilities for the Council; 
o Increases in inflation which impacted on the Council’s costs and the costs faced by 

suppliers, businesses and residents; 
o Further clarity on the impact of Health and Social care reforms. 

 New risks had been escalated in relation to inward migration to the Borough and the 
cost of public transport following a reduction in demand linked to the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

 Councillor Gee referred to the risks relating to Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP). 
Should this issue be included in the Corporate Risk Register? Graham Ebers 
commented that MRP was included in the Council’s Budget and was addressed in the 
Chief Financial Officer’s annual report, submitted to Council. Under the current rules it 
was considered that the Council’s provision for MRP was adequate. 

 Councillor Kaiser enquired about the impact of loans from forward funding of 
infrastructure. The Government had stated that it did not wish to see unintended 
consequences from these loans.  

 Councillor Smith noted that the Risk Register was a snapshot of the current risks 
facing the Council. It was confirmed that when a risk reduced below the Council’s risk 
appetite that risk was removed from the register.  

 Councillor Maher referred to Risk 5 on the register – Education for Children with 
SEND. What plans were there for addressing this issue? It was confirmed that a 
number of initiatives were being considered including Capital investment on a new 
school for children with special needs. This was a national issue. The Council 
continued to make its case to the Government for additional flexibilities which could be 
used to address this challenge. 

 Councillor Maher referred to the risks at the top right of the risk matrix (high 
likelihood/high impact). What were the implications if these risks were not mitigated 
over time? Graham Ebers confirmed that work was ongoing to address each of the key 
risks in the register. For example, in relation to Budget and Financial Resilience, work 
was ongoing all the time to strengthen the Council’s operating systems. Unfortunately, 
variables such as the local government financial settlement could make the challenges 
facing the Council worse, thereby increasing the level of risk. 

 Councillor Burgess referred to Risk 6 – Failure to meet Statutory Duties – and asked 
why the risk level had increased. Graham Ebers confirmed that this related to the 
impact of Covid-19 on management capacity to undertake proactive health and safety 
activity. This was likely to be a short to medium term increase in risk.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted, and the Committee confirm that strategic risks, set 
out in the Corporate Risk Register, were being actively managed. 
 
11. 2021-22 INTERNAL AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION ANNUAL REPORT  
The Committee received the 2021-22 Internal Audit and Investigation Annual Report.  



 

 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Councillor Davies asked about the size of the Internal Audit and Investigation team. It 
was confirmed that the team was 6.6fte made up of the Head, 4.6 Senior Auditors and 
an apprentice. Specialist audit work could be procured externally as necessary and the 
team includes roles for Graduate trainees and Guest Auditors.  

 Councillor Burgess asked how the team ensured its independence was maintained.  
Catherine Hickman stated that the team operated under an Audit Charter that clarified 
reporting lines and the Head of Internal Audit and Investigation had free and unfettered 
access to report directly to the S151 Officer, Chief Executive and Chair of the Audit 
Committee where required.  

 Councillor Maher asked if the team was involved in the external audit of the Council. It 
was confirmed that the International Audit Standards prevented the two teams working 
together.  

 Councillor Maher asked about the process for checking Covid-19 grants and more 
general grants.  It was confirmed that internal audit was involved when the specific 
grant required certification by the Chief Executive and/or S151 Officer (Deputy Chief 
Executive), and the Head of Internal Audit and Investigation.  

 Councillor Davies asked to see copies of the audit reports.  This would be discussed 
with the Chair of the Audit Committee as part of regular update meetings. 

 Councillor Burgess confirmed that any reports agreed to be circulated would be via 
email. 

 Councillor Burgess referred to audits where the management response was 
outstanding and asked– what assurance was there that the agreed recommendations 
had been carried out? Catherine Hickman confirmed that a number of 
recommendations were progress-checked periodically, particularly those classified as 
being ‘high risk’.  Councillor Burgess suggested that high-risk recommendations not 
implemented be reported to the Committee, the process to be discussed outside the 
meeting. 

 Councillor Kaiser asked about auditing of the Council’s purchasing and contract letting 
arrangements. It was confirmed that an audit of client and contract management was 
included in the 2022/23 audit programme. 

 
RESOLVED: That the 2021/22Annual Internal Audit and Investigation Report and 
progress in achieving the 2021/22 Internal Audit and Investigation Plan be noted. 
 
12. FORWARD PROGRAMME 2022-23  
The Committee considered the Forward Programme. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 It was confirmed that the September 2022 Agenda may change depending on 
progress relating to the Accounts issue. 

 Catherine Hickman requested that, due to the short reporting cycle timescale, the 
Internal Audit and Investigation quarter 1 progress report, scheduled for July, be 
deferred to the September meeting. Members agreed to defer the item.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Forward Programme, as amended, be noted. 
 


